Rest of Europe have been more affected by the
restrictions imposed as a result of the pandemic.
Lime continues to invest in sales and marketing
activities in Norway, Denmark, Finland, Netherlands

55 | Annual Report 2023 Lime Technologies AB (publ)

Directors’ report

and the Germany.. The company’s strategy for
establishments on new markets is to align its
investments with sales growth. This strategy ensures
certain risk limitation of new business establishments.

Human capital is vital to the Lime Group and access
to competent employees is a critical success factor.
The Group is managing this by offering employees
marketable and compatible employment terms. The
Group is running annual trainee programs to under-
pin an increasing inflow of competent resources.
However, the access to the right resources may vary
over time, which can lead to increased costs and a fall
in operational standards and strategic execution.

The sensitivity analysis below highlights the effect on
the Lime Group’s income before tax in 2023, which
amounted to MSEK 103.4, in the case of changes in a
number of factors:

Sensitivity analysis Change

Impact on
income before

tax, MSEK

Demand for licenses /

subscriptions +/– 5 % +/– 15.9 (13.3)

Demand for Expert Services +/– 5 % +/– 11.1 (9.2)

Personnel expenses +/– 5 %  –/+ 16.4 (13.5)

STIBOR +/– 10 bps –/+ 0.2 (0.3)

EUR/SEK +/– 10 % +/– 0.1 (1.0)

* The change in the reference interest rate for the loans (STIBOR) is calculated as
the full-year effect based on average interest-bearing liabilities during the year.
Comparative figures in brackets.

Further disclosure of risks and uncertainties to which
the company is exposed to is found in notes 3 and 4.

Research & development

The Lime Group develops software for sales and
customer management. This work involves surveying,
program development and testing. During the year, a
total of MSEK 29.4  (27.1) was invested in capitalised
development expenditure. The capitalization principle